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Funding of the School, Judgesand Sate Patrol Plans

Questions have been raised about the funded
status of our pension plans due to arecent as-
set projection givento the Legislaturefor
planning purposes. NPERS' |atest actuarial
valuation reports, as of June 30, 2003, show
that the School, Judges and State Patrol Re-
tirement Plans continueto be well funded.
The pension assets for these plans have suf-

by Anna Sullivan

Recently, to assist the State’ s planning process
we had our consulting actuary project NPERS
funded status through the end of our plan year
as of June 30, 2004, given avariety of invest-
ment return scenarios. Although we can only
guesswhat our actual investment returnswill be,
the projection estimatesthat unlesswe return

fered market lossesin the past

32% on our investments as of

three years due to the general
market downturn nationwide.
However, the assets are well
diversified and so we have
minimized thoselosses. The
investment returnsfor the past

“...0ur pension
plans continue to be
well-funded and there
IS No reason to be
overly concerned...”

June 30, 2004, there will likely
bean additional contribution
required for the School and the
Patrol Plansfor the year be-
ginning July 1, 2005. If thereis
no changeto the Judges' ben-

threeyearswere: —4.3%in
2001; —6.18% in 2002; and a positive 5% on
June 30, 2003. Although these losses may
seem small compared to many investment
portfolios, the returns have had an impact on
the contributions needed, at least for the short-
term, for these three defined benefit pension
plans. The good newsisthat as of December
31, 2003, the pension assets returned 23.6%
on acalendar year basisand nearly 12% for
the six months from July to December of
2003. So, we are starting to see a significant
turnaround in theinvestment returns.

In order to pay for the benefits provided by
thesethree defined benefit plans, members
contributeduring each year fromtheir salaries
and the employers match those contributions.
However, the primary source of funding for a
defined benefit plan isthe investment return on
those contributions. We assume an annual
return of 8% per year and so if investment re-
turns are lower than expected, there aretimes
when additional contributions may needto be
added to make-up for investment returns that
are below 8%.

efitsthisyear, wewould not
expect thereto be aneed for additional contribu-
tionsto the Judges' Plan, according to the
actuary.

If additional contributionsare needed in 2005,
NPERSwill submit afunding request to the
Governor and the State L egislature as part of
our annual budget. The Governor and the Leg-
islature would then decide whether to fund the
additional contributionswithanappropriation
from general tax receiptsor possibly by requir-
ing ashared contribution from membersand
employers.

Given the uncertainty around the State’ stax re-
ceipts at the current time, we cannot say how
the additional contributions, if needed, would be
funded. What is certainisthat our pension
plans continue to be well-funded and thereis no
reason to be overly concerned about the need
for anadditional contributionbeing required.
Our hope isthat the economy continuesto re-
cover and our investment returns become more
predictablethan what we have experiencedin
the past three to four years. 4



Behind the Scenes

The main objective of Education Ser-
vicesisto keep you, the Plan member,
informed. Many of you have attended
the Retirement Planning seminars,
where you have encountered part of
the Education Servicesteam. Inaddi-
tion to theretirement seminars,
Education Services producesthe pub-
lications and theforms our office
generates and sees that members and
employersreceivethe necessary mate-
rials. Theteam also makesthis
information availableon our web site
at www.npers.ne.gov.

Jan has been a state employee for 19
years and began working with NPERS
in 1999 as one of our seminar present-
ers. In 2001 she became manager of
Education Serviceswheresheisalsothe
publicinformationofficer.

Nadine and John make up the seminar
presentation team. Inadditionto their
quirky sense of humor, both John and
Nadine have avast knowledge of

NPERS' six Retirement Plans, making

Education Services

L to R; Pam, Jan, John, Michelle and Nadine

them the perfect pair to present the sem-
inars. Y ou need to attend aretirement
seminar to appreciatetheir ability to
keep aserioustopic light and easy to un-
derstand. With 24 years of state
employment, Nadinebegan working asa
seminar presenter in 1999 and was
joined by Johnin 2001. Alsothe agency
web master, John worked in theinsur-
anceindustry prior to coming to work
for NPERS.

Pam started working with NPERS in
1988 asthereceptionist. 1n 1991 she
accepted her current position with Edu-

cation Services. Inaddition to pro-
cessing seminar registrations, Pamis
thegraphic artist/desktop publisher for
theoffice, responsiblefor designing
formsand publications, includingthe
Retirement Roundup. Shealso serves
on various committeesin the office.

Michellebeganworkingin our Bene-
fitsdepartment in 1999. Shethen
moved to Data Purification and came
to her current position in Education
Servicesin2001. Michelle spriority
isto respond to member and agency
requestsfor publicationsand forms.
Shealso assistswith other mailings,
seminars, and isthe “back-up” to our
officereceptionist. Her willingnessto
help othersmakes Michelleagreat as-
set to the Education Servicesteam.

Thisgroup of knowledgeableyet fun-
lovingindividualsaretruly dedicated
to bringing retirement education to our
members. U

WhereWould Your
Money Go?

When was the | ast time you updated
your beneficiary designationwith
NPERS? Have any of thefollowing
happened since you joined theretire-
ment plan:

e Haveyou gotten married or di-
vorced?

e Haveyou had achild?

» Hasafamily member died?

* Hasanamed beneficiary changed
address?

If you answered yes to any of the
questions, you should complete a
new Beneficiary Designation Form
right away and mail to NPERS. Any
new Beneficiary Designation Form
received will automatically replace
what we have on record for you.

NPERSwill holdem-
ployer education
workshopsagainthis
year in Junefor
School Employer
Contactsand any administrative
personnel such as bookkeepers,
payroll contacts, human resource/
personnel representatives, business
managers, etc.

There is no charge for the work-
shop, althoughlunchisavailablefor
$6. A registration brochurewill be
mailed to every school, and may

Wor kshopsfor School Employer Contacts

also be copied from our web site at

WWW.Nper sne.gov.
2004 School Employer
Education Wor kshops
Omaha June8
Lincoln June9
Norfolk Junel7
Gering June29
North Platte June30
Kearney July 1

Giveyourself peace of mind knowing
that if you wereto die unexpectedly be-
fore having achanceto retire, your
retirement benefit would bedistributed
according to your wishes.
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Ask your personnel contact for a new
form, copy it from our web site at
www.npers.ne.gov, or call usat 800-
245-5712 or 402-471-2053.




L egidativeUpdate

Thesixty-day session of theLegislature
adjourned on April 15. Many issues
consumedthe L egislature’ stime, and
only lateinthe session did many hills
advanceto Final Reading, among them
significant retirement legidlation.

L B 514: Asadopted by the Legislature
on April 7 and signed by Governor
Johannson April 13, thebill temporarily
increases the member and the employer
contribution ratein the State Patr ol
Plan from the current 11% of monthly
compensation to 12%. Theincrease
would begin July 1, 2004, and would
terminate on June 30, 2005. The provi-
sion resolvesthe shortfall of $434,202
which existed thisyear, but would not
address any future funding concerns.

LB 679: Asintroduced last year, the
bill enhanced benefitsfor theJudges
Plan including ajoint and survivor ben-
efit and an early retirement benefit.
Provisionssimilar to thejoint and survi-
vor benefitin LB 679 (also contained in
LB 1208) and for an increasein member
contributionsfor judgesappointed after
the operative date (and an opt-in proce-
durefor judgescurrently serving asin
LB 1208) were amended into NPERS
technical bill, LB 1097, on April 13.

LB 960: Changed the makeup of the
Public EmployeesRetirement Board
(the board which oversees NPERS).
Thebill wasadvanced to General File
with acommittee amendment which
increases the number of membersto
eight (2 school, 1 judge, 1 patrol, 1
county, 1 state, 2 public). LB 960 was
aspeaker priority bill. Another bill deal-
ing with the board makeup, LB 1115,
wasindefinitely postponed by the Re-
tirement Committee. The provisions of
the committee amendment to LB 960
were amended into LB 1097.

LB 961: Changed the School Plan re-
guirement that semi-annual statements
be sent by registered mail, thus saving
about $166,000 each biennium by utiliz-
ingfirst classmail instead. Thebill was
adopted by the Legislatureon March 11
and was signed by the Governor on
March 19.

| EGAL CORNER

by NPERS Legal Counsel,
Joe Schaefer

> <
With spring’ sarrival, the number of members (especially members of the
School Plan) who are contemplating retirement increases. And asapart of that
contempl ation, questions about whether aretiree may return to work subse-
guent to retirement also increase. Perhapsaquick review of the provisionsin
Nebraska statuteswould be helpful. (Note: Thisarticleisa*short and dirty”
review and should not betaken aslegal advicefor your specific situation.)

The Nebraska School Employees Retirement System (and Judges' and State
Patr ol) statutes contain adefinition of “termination of employment” whichis
consistent with the federal definition. (The School, Judges’, and State Patrol
Plansall arequalified plansunder federal Internal Revenue Code section 401(a)
and are subject to federal provisions.) The School Plan statutory definition
requires that atermination be a*“bona fide separation from service of employ-
ment.” “Bonafide” meansin good faith, real, not feigned. The definition
further instructs usthat termination of employment “ does not include ceasing
employment if the member subsequently providesservice on aregular basisin
any capacity for any school district other than aClassV school district within
one hundred eighty calendar days after ceasing employment . ...” This prohi-
bition contai nstwo qualificationswhich bear discussion:

*  Onemay not provide servicein any capacity; and
e Service may not be provided on aregular basis.

Thefirst qualification meansthat whether the serviceis performed asan em-
ployee, as an independent contractor, or asavolunteer, isnot relevant—the
guestion to be considered iswhether you are providing servicesto aNebraska
public school. The second qualificationisthat the services not beregular.
What isregular is determined based on the facts of the situation, on the fre-
guency of the service, the duration of the service, and the duties performed. In
any case, during the 180 day statutory period following your retirement, caution
should be exercised if you are contemplating asituation which may cast doubt
upon whether you have effected a“bonafide separation from service.”

Members of the State Patrol Plan and the Judges' Plan are subject to similar
provisions—returning to work before the statutory period has elapsed (in those
cases, 120 days) may jeopardize retirement benefits.

And what happensif you do file aretirement and then return to service in con-
travention of the statute? Retirement benefits will cease and any benefits
received must be repaid. Thisisasituation best avoided. To summarize, you
should exercise due caution beforeengaging in an activity whichmight raise
guestions about whether your retirement was areal retirement or was merely a
“purported” retirement. If you are concerned about your individual reemploy-
ment situation, writeto NPERSfor clarification beforejeopardizing your
retirement benefit.

LB 1097: Cleaned up various provi-
sionsof retirement statutes (NPERS’
technical bill). LB 1097 was advanced
to General Fileon March 4, 2004, with
acommittee amendment containing a
coupleof additional technical changes,
aswell asincorporating theprovisions

of several other bills, includingLB 679,
LB 960, LB 961, LB 1013, LB 1030,
LB 1098, and LB 1132. LB 1097 was
acommittee priority bill. It was
adopted by the L egislature on thelast
day of the session, April 15.

(Continued on page 4)
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Employee of the Year

Congratul ationsto our 2003 Employee
of theYear, TeresaMiller. Teresahas
been with NPERS nearly six years,
where sheisan essential part of our
Member Servicesteam.

Teresastrivesto keep herself informed
and up-to-date on the techniques and
proceduresin the office. Sheisaways
eager to assist her coworkersand volun-
teersfor specia projectsor committees.

Her warm smileand outgoing personali-

ty make Teresa a pleasure to work with.

Thank you Teresa, for your devotion
and hard work!

Manager of theYear

We are proud to have Pat Kuhry as
our 2003 Manager of the Year. After
just two years as the manager of our
Project Team, Pat has had agreat im-
pact on the success of our on-going
technology planaswell asgainingthe
respect and admiration of hisstaff and
coworkers.

Hisblend of humor and knowledge
make Pat an asset to the agency.
Thanks Pat, for all your hard work
anddedication!

SpeakersAvailable
to Visit Your School

If your school or educational organi-
zationisplanning ameeting, consider
adding a speaker from NPERSto
your agenda.

NPERS' retirement training special-
istsareavailableto visit your school
to conduct an NPERS information
meeting. Freeof charge!

Thisisthe perfect opportunity to learn
more about your retirement plan, ben-
efit payment options, planning for
retirement, applying for benefits, pur-
chasing servicecredit, and much more.

Call Jan Fox at 800-245-5712 or
402-471-2053 to request a speaker.

Summer 2004
Seminar Calendar
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Sidney - June?2

NorthPlatte - June 3

Grandlsland - June 10
Kearney - Junell
Norfolk - Junelé6
Omaha - June 17
Omaha - June 22
Lincoln - June 23
Lincoln - June 29

Summer registration information was
mailed to all eligible school membersin
April. We cannot accept registrations
by phone. If you need a registration form,
please contact NPERS or print from our
web site atwww.npers.ne.gov.

L egidative (Cont. from page 3)
L B 1098: Amended provisions of the
survivor benefit for members of the State
Patrol Plan to account for situations
not explicitly addressed in the statute.
LB 1098 was amended into LB 1097.

LB 1132: Madetechnical changesto
provisionsfor administration of the
ClassV (Omaha) School Service An-
nuity. LB 1132 also was amended into
LB 1097.

LB 1208: IntheJudges Plan, en-
hanced retirement benefits, increased
court fees, and increased member con-
tributionsfor newly-appointedjudges.
Also contained an opt-in provisionfor
currently-servingjudges. Provisions
similar to LB 1208 were amended into
LB 1097.
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